HRRAIRRRD

. WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: Skagit County Auditor

 FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE SERVICES 1/20/2011 Page 10of  B11:30AM
' OO SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200 '

. GLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

" NATIONAL RECORDING

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Original Recorded Date: JUNE-4, 2007 d MERS MIN Number: 1000852 0059667022 6
Original Principal Amount; $ ~291,654.00 Loan No.: 4059667022

investor Loan No.: 450125955 ' -

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Step Two of Two-Step Documentatlon Process)

Borrower ("I'):' BOBBY D. WEAVER & o
ALONA R, ORTLOFF-WEAVER, Husband & Wife: .~

PAEPUAMAG)

Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): FIRST HORIZON HOME LDANS A

DIVISION OBZEST TEN?ESE&BANK NATIONAL ASSOC iON i g [/ //
f

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or secunty deed ("Mortgage" and Note ("Note"):
MAY 29, 2007 .

Loan Number: 0059667022

Property Address: 4740 MOUNT BAKER LOOP, MOUNT VERNON WASHINGTON 98273
Legal Description:

LOT 38, "SKAGIT HIGHLANDS, DIVISION i, " AS PER PLAT RECORDED ON

APRIL 4, 2006, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO, 200604040052, RECORDS OF

SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON. SITUATE IN THE CITY OF MOUNT- VERNON
COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

Prior instrument reference: Instrument No. 200706040163,
of the Official Records of SKAGIT County, WASHINGTON.
("Property"):

1 If more than one Borrower or Morgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as ™. Forpurposes'of this ddcuj’nent L
words signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include the plural (such as "we"} and vice versa where" appropriate:’ .

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Famlly - Fannle Mae/Freddie. Mac =
UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 107110} . -
CLDS# F3157 Rev. 10-19-10 (page 10f8) .~



g 0059667022
"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is

' =--'"at:tlng solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the morigagee

under-the Mortgage. MERS Is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS.

if my representatlons in Section 1 confinue 10 be true in all material respects, then this Home
Affordable Modification Agreement ("Agreement') wil, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement. {1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage.
The Mertgage and Note together, as they may previpusly have been amended, are referred to as
the “Loan Docu:_rne__nts_" Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the
meaning given-to.them in Loan Documents.

I understand that after | sigh-and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will
send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the
preconditicns set forth- |n Sec’uon 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Represen;at;ons. I__certlfy, represent to Lender and agree:

A. | am experienging a 'ﬁna_nciaf hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the
Loan Documents,.and (i) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the rnonthly martgage payments now or in the near future;

B. I live in the Property as my pnnmpal residence, and the Property has not been
condemned;

C. There has been no change |n the ownership of the Property since | signed the
Loan Documents;

D. | have provided documentatlon for all income that | receive (and | understand that |
am not required to disclose ‘child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such
income when requesting to quahfy for the Home Affordable Modification program
{"Program™));

E. Under penaity of perjury, all documents and mformatlon | have provided to Lender
in connection with this Agreement, -including-the documents and information
regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counselmg in, connectron with the Program, |
will do so; and

G. | have made or will make all payments reqmred under a Trlal Period Flan or Loan
Workout Plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modlflcation | understand and acknowledge
that: :

A, If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set fOrth '|n "Sectlon 3 the Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 4 .are n6 longer true and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement ‘will terminate.
In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies prowded by the Loan
Documents; and

B. lunderstand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and untll ). I feceive
from the Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. -1 further.
understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound fo make any-”
modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any ane of the requnrements under= i
this Agreement. o

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddis n’hac‘f

UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 3/09 {rev. 8/09) -
CLDS# F3157-2M2 Rev. 09-14-10 . (page 2 of8) -

HAFIEA

Skagit County Auditor
1/20/2011 Page 2 of 8 11:30AM



0059667022

. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
.. material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
- met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on JANUARY 1, 2011
(the"Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be
waived. | understand that if | have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this
- modification under a trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified
" payment will be due on JANUARY 1, 2011.

Al The Maturity Date will be: DECEMBER 1, 2050.

B. The 'madified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages
that ‘will. be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and
deferred interast, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late
charges, collectlvely, "Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not
previously ‘credited 4o my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be
$ 295,045.23 (the "New Principal Balance"). | understand that by agreeing to add
the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts
accrue interest -based. on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. ! also
understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is
added to the outstandsng prmclpal balance, which would not happen without this
Agreement.

$ 38,600.00 of the New F’rlnmpal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal
Balance") and I will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount, The
New Principal Balance less th_e Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the
"Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is $ 256,445.23 . Interest at the
rate of 2.000 % will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of
DECEMEBER 1, 2010 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance will be due on JANUARY 1, 2011 . My payment schedule for
the modified Loan is as follows:

".| Estimated

Years | Interest Interest Monthly ‘Total Payment Number of
Rate Rate Principal Monthly-~ | Monthly Begins On Monthly
Change and Escraw Payment* Payments
Date Interest Payment ; ©
Payment Amount*... 7 7
Amount e A O
1-5 | 2.000% |12/01/2010| $776.58 | $412.77 ($1,189.35/01/01/2011 |60
may adjust [:may adjust .
periodically | periedicafly |
6 |3.000% |12/01/2015 | $902.21 ;“;}gg?;;;; ::‘Qfogfg;ﬁ; 01/01/2016 | 12
7 | 4.000% |12/01/2016 |$1,034.81 ";“;}’03?4';;; Qﬂeanyoﬁf’c’;ﬁ;_9_“..01"'2017... 12
8-40 | 4.375% | 12/01/2017 |$1,085.77 | oy S | ey 2lemt | 01/01/2018 | 396

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance w:th appllcable
law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordmgly ’

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in
the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable step or
simple interest rate. o

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie MaeiFreddle Mac .

UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
TAMAEIAEBAARY)

CLDS# F3157-3D.4 Rev. 10-19-10
Skagit County Auditor

1/20/2011 Page 3 of 811:30AM

Form 3157 3109 {rev. 1010) -
(page 3 of:"&'i): o



0059667022

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon

_ modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other
- payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described
: iin the above payment schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment
. . that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan. My maodified Loan will
.~ _not-have a negative amortization feature that would aliow me to pay less than the
- intergst due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal

" balarice.

" D. 1 'will_be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
modlf ed by this Agreement.

E. Ifadefault rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be
the rate set forth in. Sechon 3.C.

F. | agree t pay i full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the-Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in
the Pmperty, (ii). the® date 1 pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or {iii} the
Maturity Date. .

G. ifl make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred. Prmcrpat Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other
amounts due. L,

4, Additional Agreements. | ag_ree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed-this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been
transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an
interest in the property need not-sigr this: Agreement (although the non-signing
spouse may continue to be held lidble for the obligation under the Loan Documents);
or (ifi) the Lender has waived this requirement in.writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms 6f any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan or other workout pian that | previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they ‘are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements--of- Loari" Documents including my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
tems, impounds, and all other payments, the. amount ‘of which may change
periodically over the term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lenders walver as_to payment of
Escrow ltems, if any, has been revoked, and | have been adwsed of the amount
needed to fully fund my escrow account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duty vahd binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly_.mod.rﬁed by
this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreément shall-be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically .

provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and I willbe ..

bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents:” .

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac =

UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Fare 2157 3109 (rev. 10010)

CLDS#H F3157-4D Rev, 10-18-1D

AUBAIBAERIO

Skagit County Auditor

1/20/2011 Page 4 of 8 11:30AM

(page 4 of-:-'8)=



0059667022

"7 G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
" Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
. transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
¢ ‘immediate payment in full of alf sums secured by the Morlgage. Lender shall not
7 exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise
" _of-guch option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this
" option;.Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which |
m"ﬁst---p_a-y all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage
without further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as.of the Madification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only
allow -the ‘transfer -and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a
transferee. of ‘my property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C.
Section 1701j-3. A _buyer or transferce of the Property will not be permitted, under
any other ¢ircumstance, 'to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement
may not be assngned to; or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

I, That, as of the- Mo_d_l_f cat_u_qr_:_ Efrectwe Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, | will cooperate fully with’ Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s}, or similar
title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreament(s} that are necessary or
required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in
first lien position and/or is fully-enforceable upon modification and that if, under any
circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement,
the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), tile insurance product(s)
and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not became
effective on the Modification Effective-Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

K. That 1 will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either
() consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms
and conditions of this Agreement if an error is détected after execution of this Agreement.
| understand that either a corrected Agreement-or a létter. agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement
will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.If | elect not to sign any
such gorrective documentation, the terms of the original L.oan Documents shall continue
in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will
not be eligible for a modification under the Home Aﬁordable Modifi catlon Program,

L. Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, ("MERS“) s a separate ‘corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and ‘has an-address and
telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888) .679-MERS. In
cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the
interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is. acting solely-as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has-the tight: to
exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the-right to"
foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender mcludmg. -
but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan. o

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie MaeiFredd’fe-- r’-iac'.'

UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/10) -
CLDS# F3157-5 Rev. 10-19-10 (page 5 ch:i‘i,l= o

R

Skagit County Auditor
1/20/2011 Page B of 8 11:30AM



0059667022

"7 M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to,
T my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income,
payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account
/ ‘balances and activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my
¢/ personal information and the terms of the irial period plan and this Agreement
" _-by- Lender to (i} the U.S. Department of the Treasury; (i) Fannie Mae and
.. Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability
and Stability Plan; (iii} any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage
I_oa‘n(s)'; (iv)-companles that perform support services for the Home Affordable
Maodification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and (v) any HUD
certified housing counselor.

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is
lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and
conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the
Lender's reguest to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any
documentation” the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender
hereby indemnifies 'me against any loss associated with a demand on the Note.
All documents the. Lender réquests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to
as "Documents." |'agree.to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after | receive
the Lender's written request for such replacement.

O. That the mortgage insurance prémiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
result of the capitalization ‘which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furthermore, the date on which.l may request cancellation of mertgage insurance may
change as a result of the New’ Pnnmpal Balance

P. i my Loan Documents govern a home. equnty loan or fine of credit, then | agree that as
of the Modification Effective Date, | am terminating my right to borrow new funds under
my home equity loan or line of credit. “This means that | cannot obtain additional
advances, and must make payments accordmg to'this Agreement. (Lender may have
previously terminated or suspended my right.to obtaih additional advances under my
home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, | conflrm and acknowledge that no additional
advances may be obtained.) :

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac =

UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/10) -
CLDS# F3157-6 Rev. 10-19-10 (page € of8) -~

IﬂﬂIIMWMMWWImm

Skagit County Auditor

1/20/2011 Page 8 of 811:30aMm



o wi 0059667022
s i In-Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

FIRST HORIZON HOME LOANS, A
DIVISION OF FIRST TENNESSEE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

- ) -Lender

By: Y\\ u\ m\gﬁ\_q

Date

BobbyD eaver -Borrower
’BO'TOWer
-Borrower
Date
Date | m
\\ \\\\ \\\\\\\\ n ¥ .
gLS
F ‘\' AnE! R RN E.HF_N
oD1F1 cn

AL \\\ \\\\\\ \\\\\\\

Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, In¢. - Non

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie MaefFreddie- Mac = .~ -
UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 3/08 (rev. 10M0) -
CLDS#F3157-7M Rev. 10-19-10 (page 7 08) -~

TP

Skagit County Auditor

1/20/2011 Page 7 of 8 11:30AM



0059667022

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Washmgton

County of

v

| cemfy that | I'Ehpw__o.r'_have satisfactory evidence that \_!‘&ua
Bobby D Weaver AND Alona R Ortloff-Weaver

is the person who appeared before me, and said persop acknowledged that (hefshe) signed this
instrument and acknow'.edged it ‘Lo be ('msiher) free ang voluntary act for the psers and purposes
mentioned in the instrurrient,

Dated Xl 7/ 1o S <, 7 #Wg&fi
! e 0 (Signature) W¢W4 A ~
{Seal or stamp) . .

“ Title

", My appointment expires f}f S'/z.o t]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of LS '
County of Dz\\\f\‘j;

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Mr}' G g{)/UICU]

is the person who appeared before me, and said persen acknowledged that (he/she) signed this

instrument, on oath stated that fié/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged

it as the NACEZ (X €S OenT L : of
NPT 242 ey thonne (_eomnn D ' -

to be the free and voluntary act of such party for thg uses and pur ses mentlnone m the instrument.
Dated /Q :26{0 /ﬂ,(/( ﬁ '

(Seal or stamp) (Sﬁ HE,r ;Fa/ M A ﬂ( ('ajM
[ YILIA CALVERT Title L e

22 e
.f(?'g Notary Public, State of Texas | 5 ’ 15 Q@/ %
PN Ik My Commission Expires My appointment expires b ? L

March 18, 2014

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie- Mac -

UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/10) -
CLDSH# WAF3157-8 Rev, 10-29-10 {page 8 oﬁ-'ﬂ): o

M

Skagit County Auditor

1/20{2011 Fage g8 of 811:30AM



