202212210006

12/21/2022 08:33 AM Pages: 1 of 5 Fees: $208.50
Skagit County Auditor, WA

Prepared by, requesied by & return to:
Sherri Marble

Return To: Caliber Home Loans, Inc.
13801 Wireless Way

Oklahoma City, OK 73134

Assessor's Parcel or Account Number: 35061040140700

FHA Partial Claim Deed of Trust

FHA Case No.
5662945414703

DEFINITIONS. Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in
Sections 3, 10,12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are zlso provided in
Section 15,

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated May 5, 2022, together with all Riders to this document.

(B) “Borrower" is BRANDON DEKONING Spouse of ALEXIS DEKONING. Borrower is the trustor under this Security
Instrument.

(C) “Lender” is Secretary of Housing and Urban Development. Lender's address is 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington,
DC 20410. Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrument.

(D) "Trustee” is CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON.

(E) “Nore” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated May 5, 2022, The Note states that Borrower owes
Lender Seventy thousand nine hundred-one and 017100 Dwollars (U.S. $70,901.01). Borrower has promised to pay this
debt in fill not Jater than May 1, 2052,

(F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading *Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

{G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, Jate charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security
Instrument.

(H)"Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the sffect of Jaw) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(I) “Community Assaciation Dues, Fees, and Assessments " means all dues, fees, assessments and other chatges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condeminium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(1) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or
similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape 50 as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debat or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and avtomated clearinghouse transfers.

(K) “Escrow ltems " means those items that are described in Section 3.

(L) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third
party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction
of, the Property; {ii) condermmation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of
condemnation; ot (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

(M)"“Morigage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

H7SERSE08S
FHA Pattig) Claim Deed of Trust
© 2021 Wokire Klmwdt Fisineial Saivicas, bnc. DW2022
Al righie régarved. 2022030522.1.0.4068-420211026Y Paga 104

*Abbr Legal: Lot 4, Short Plat 91-06, Vol 10, of short plat, page 148 under auditor's i
file 9212010064 2
I




202212210006
12/21/2022 08:33 AM Page 2 of 5

(N)"RESPA " means the Real Estate Setrlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, “RESP4 "
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a “federally related mortgage loan™ even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(O) “Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.

(P) "Successor in Interest of Borrower* means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of

the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants
and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys
to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County [Type of Recording
Jurisdiction] of Skagit [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]: The legal description to the Property may be attached to this
Agreement by the Servicer if required. which currently has the address of 7936 SLATE LN [Street] SEDRO WOOLLEY
[City], Washington 98284-7999 [Zip Code] { “Property Address™):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafler a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property. *

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and
convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and
will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:
1. Payment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.

2. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release
the Kiability of the criginal Borrower or Borrawer’s successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any successor in inferest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of
the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s
successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude
the exercise of any right or remedy.

3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower’s covenants
and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute

the Nate: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgape, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the
Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; {b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this
Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any
accommodations with regard to the tenm of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Tnstrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing
it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property
Address ot any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class
mail to: Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street,
SW, Washington, DC 10410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

9758056085
FHA Partip) Claim Daed of Trust
62021 Wollens Kluwer Financis! Services, Ina. 032022
A rights resarved, A0050522.1.0.4068-)20211026Y Page2of4

U gt




202212210006
12/21/2022 08:33 AM Page 3 of 5

5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be govemned by Federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrament and the
Note are declared to be severable.

6. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the
action required to cure the default; {c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower,
by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property at public
auction at a date not less than 120 days in the future. The notice shall further inform Berrower of the right to
reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any
other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale and any other matters required to be included in the notice by
Applicable Law. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and
may invoke the power of sale and/or any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled
to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 7, including, but not limlted to,
reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an event

of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such action
regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as Applicable Law may
require. After the time required by Applicable Law and after publication of the notice of sale, Trustee, without
demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under
the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and In any order Trustee determines. Trustee may
postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods permitted by Applicable Law by public announcement at the
time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant or warranty,
expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements
made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale,
including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums secured by this Security
Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of
the county in which the sale took place.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate
payment in full under Paragraph 4 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the non-judicial power of
sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Aer™ (12 U.S.C. Section 3751 et seq.) by
requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property
as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
avatlable to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

8. Substitute Trustes. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender may from time to time appoint a successor trustee
to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall
succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.

9. Reconveyance, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request Trustee to
reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt secured by this Security

9788098085
FHA Partial Claim Deed of Trust
© 2021 Wokars Kluwer Financiol Servicas, lnc. 03022
Al rights reserved. 2022050522 1.0.4088-J20211028Y Page 3of4

L



202212210006
12/21/2022 08:33 AM Page 4 of 5

Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the person ot persons legally entitled to it.
Such person or persons shall pay any recordation costs and the Trustee's fee for preparing the reconveyance.

10. Use of Property. The Property is not used principally for agricultural purposes.

11. Attorneys’ Fees. Lender shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attormeys' fees and costs in any action or
proceeding to censtrue or enforce any term of this Security Instrument, The term “atforneys’ fees, ” whenever used in this
Security Instrument, shall include without limitation attomeys' fees incurred by Lender in any bankruptcy proceeding or

on appeal.
ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT,
OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE

UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and

in any Rider executed by Barrower and recorded with it.

Borrower

B % 1ZMAY 2022
BRANDO ONING Date

Acknowledgment

State of Washington _
County of Skagit
This record was acknowledged before me on Jc_r [7'&[ 2622 by BRANDON DEKONING.
- &
Notary Public
My commission expires: _ T X0 - 2K __\\\\“g:m%"lu,‘
- Sl summor,
= QL O L, L i,
FE B,
FQiF oM 7
g £°22008877°3 2
Z 2o S _."_"
S
Y 5

)
! QLTINS

975E56085
2022
Poge 4 ol 4

FHA Partial Claim Deed of Trust
©2021 Wollers Khuwer Financial Services, Ine.
All righta rexesved. 2022050522.1.0 4068-J20211026Y
)
1 )
W
¥ ¥
ol




202212210006
12/21/2022 08:33 AM Page 5 of 5

Exhibit A (Legal Description)

LOT 4, SHORT PLAT NO. 91-06. APPROVED NOVEMBER 1.0, 1992, AND RECORDED DECEMBER 1, 1992, IN VOLUME 10 OF
SHORT PLATS, PAGE 148, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NQ. 9212010064. RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; BEING A
PORTION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP
35 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN.

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS, AND UTILITIES QVER A 60 -FOQT STRIP OF LAND DELINEATED
ON THE FACE OF SHORT PLAT NO. 81-06, APPROVED NOVEMBER 10, 1992, AND RECORDED DECEMBER 1, 1992, IN
VOLUME 70 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGE 148, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NQ. 92120710064, RECORDS OF SKAGIT CQUNTY,
WASHINGTON; BEING A PORTION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN. SITUATED IN SKAGIT COUNTY,
WASHINGTON.

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON.



